Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 9

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (c. 53)

- In section 1 of the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (rehabilitated persons and spent convictions), in subsection (4), for "section 1C of the Powers of Criminal Courts Act 1973" there shall be substituted "section 14 of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000".
- 48 (1) Section 5 of the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (rehabilitation periods for particular sentences) shall be amended as follows.
 - (2) In subsection (1)(d)—
 - (a) after "life" there shall be inserted "under section 90 or 91 of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000"; and
 - (b) for "or for a term exceeding thirty months, passed under section 53 of the Children and Young Persons Act 1933" there shall be substituted "or a sentence of detention for a term exceeding thirty months passed under section 91 of the said Act of 2000".
 - (3) In subsection (2), in Table B, for "section 53 of the said Act of 1933" there shall be substituted "section 91 of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000".
 - (4) In subsection (4B), as inserted by paragraph 6(3) of Schedule 4 to the Youth Justice and Criminal Evidence Act 1999—
 - (a) for "Part I of the Youth Justice and Criminal Evidence Act 1999" there shall be substituted "the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000";
 - (b) for "section 8" there shall be substituted "section 23"; and
 - (c) for "section 9" there shall be substituted "section 24".
 - (5) In subsection (4C) as so inserted—
 - (a) for "the Youth Justice and Criminal Evidence Act 1999" there shall be substituted "the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000";
 - (b) for "section 8" there shall be substituted "section 23"; and
 - (c) for "section 9" there shall be substituted "section 24".
 - (6) In subsection (5)(e), for "any provision of the Children and Young Persons Act 1969" there shall be substituted "section 63(1) of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000".
 - (7) In subsection (6)(c), for "section 19 of the Criminal Justice Act 1948" there shall be substituted "section 60 of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000".
 - (8) In subsection (6A), for "section 73 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998" there shall be substituted "section 100 of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000".

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

- (9) In subsection (9)(b), for "section 53 of the said Act of 1933" there shall be substituted "section 91 of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000".
- (10) In subsection (10)—
 - (a) for "the Children and Young Persons Act 1969" there shall be substituted "the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000"; and
 - (b) for "the said Act of 1969" there shall be substituted "the Children and Young Persons Act 1969".
- In section 7(2) of the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (limitations on rehabilitation under that Act), in paragraph (d), for "the Children and Young Persons Act 1969" there shall be substituted "the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000".